
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Bonsell, Brooks, Clark, Davidson, Graham, Greig, Hutchison, Kusznir, Lawrence, 
Mennie and Watson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 23 August 2023 

 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2023 at 10.00 
am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests or connections   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 4.1. There are no requests for deputations at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of previous meeting of 21 June 2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are none at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no referrals at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 9.1. Video Presentation by Dr Flora Douglas - Infant Food Insecurity research   
 

 9.2. Memorandum of Understanding between Aberdeen City Council and the 

Department of Work and Pensions - CUS/23/251  (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 9.3. Citizens' Assemblies - CUS/23/252  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 9.4. Family Wellbeing Fund and Fuel Poverty - CUS/23/253  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 9.5. Initiatives to support bringing people out of poverty - CUS/23/254  (Pages 43 

- 48) 
 

 9.6. Report on Visit to Aberdeen Foyer - CUS/23/267  (Pages 49 - 62) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. There is no exempt business at this time   
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522499  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 21 June 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor 

Bouse, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Brooks, Clark, Davidson, Farquhar (as 
substitute for Councillor Kusznir), Graham, Greig, Hutchison, Malik (as substitute 
for Councillor Bonsell), Mennie, Tissera (as substitute for Councillor Lawrence) 

and Watson. 
 

External Advisers: - Evan Adamson (Instant Neighbour); Dr John Bone (University 
of Aberdeen), Maggie Hepburn (Chief Executive of Aberdeen Council of Voluntary 
Organisations); and Phil Mackie (NHS Grampian). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Convener advised that he had a connection in relation to all of the 

Committee Business agenda items but in particular 9.1 (Child Poverty Action report) 
as he was a Council appointed representative to Community Food Initiatives North 

East (CFINE) Board, Aberdeen Foyer and Fairer Aberdeen Fund Board, Chair of the 
Granite City Good Food Steering Group and Chair of Community Planning Aberdeen, 
however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his connections 

amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating in the discussion 
on the items; 

(ii) to note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 
item 9.1 as he was founder and Chairman of the TLC Charity which was part of the 
Trussell Trust family of food banks however, having applied the objective test he did 

not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him 
from participating in the discussion on the item; and 

(iii) to note that Dr John Bone advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 
item 9.1 as he was a Board member of CFINE however, having applied the objective 
test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would 

prevent him from participating in the discussion on the item. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 MAY 2023 - FOR APPROVAL 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 10 May 2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=8602&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

21 June 2023 
 

 
(i) to note that in respect of Article 5(i) (Update on Current Initiatives), this instruction 

was to be issued as a Service Update, however there had been no further 
information regarding new initiatives in relation to fuel poverty.  If there were to be 
any future information in this regard, it would be circulated as a Service Update 

from the Director – Customer Services; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to item 11 (Annual 
Committee Effectiveness Report); 

(ii) to agree to remove items 12 and 16 (Child Poverty Action Plan update) and 21 
(Child Poverty Action Plan Annual statutory report); and 

(iii) to otherwise note the Planner. 

 
 
CHILD POVERTY ACTION REPORT 2022/23 - CUS/23/170 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Interim Director – Children’s 

and Family Services, and Locality Manager seeking delegated authority to submit the 
draft statutory Child Poverty Action Report for approval by the Community Planning 

Aberdeen Board. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the attached Child Poverty Action Report;  

(b) note that the Child Poverty Action Report would be considered by the Education 
and Children’s Services Committee; 

(c) instruct the Interim Director – Children’s and Families Services to submit the Chi ld 

Poverty Action Report to the Community Planning Aberdeen Board for approval; 
and 

(d) instruct the Interim Director – Children’s and Families Services, to publish the 
Child Poverty Action Plan on the Council’s website following approval by the 
Community Planning Board. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Interim Director – Children’s and Family Services, to further clarify 
by way of a Service Update, the integration of the Child Poverty Action Plan update 
report and Child Poverty Action Plan Annual report into the Children’s Services 

Plan 2023-2026, including the necessity to incorporate an Integrated Impact 
Assessment in the Plan but not subsequent outcome reports; 

Page 6



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

21 June 2023 
 

 
(ii) to congratulate the This is Northfield group on their work to date; 

(iii) to instruct the Locality Manager to invite Dr Flora Douglas - RGU Professor in 
Public Health, to speak to the Committee in respect of her work on the impact of 
maternal and household food insecurity on parents’ infant and young children 

feeding intentions and practices; and 
(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
FORMATION OF A WORKING GROUP TO SUPPORT THE ANTI-POVERTY AND 

INEQUALITY COMMITTEE  - CUS/23/171 
 

5.  The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Corporate Strategy and 

Community Planning Manager and Locality Inclusion Manager regarding the formation 
of a working group on anti-poverty and inequality issues in Aberdeen and actions 

identified to tackle these issues. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee: 
(a)  note the output from the Anti-Poverty Workshop held on 30 May 2023 and approach 

taken by the working group; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Early - Intervention and Community Empowerment, to liaise 

with the Chief Officer - Data and Insights, and align the Committee business planner 
with key Community Planning Aberdeen deliverables. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the Horizon Scanning factors identified at item 3.3 of the report; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Memorandum of 

Understanding between 

Aberdeen City Council and 

the Department of Work 

and Pensions on 

preventing homelessness 

and improving outcomes - 

CUS/23/251

At the Council meeting on 13 July 2022 the Council 

resolved to approve the Memorandum of Understanding 

(MoU); to agree that the Co-Leaders of the Council 

countersign the MoU on behalf of the Council; and to agree 

that update reports for the MoU be submitted on a six-

monthly basis to the relevant committee.

Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 2.3

Citizens' Assemblies - 

CUS/23/252
To note detailed plans and costs for a Citizens’ Assembly

At the Committee on 8 March 2023, 

Members agreed (CUS/23/063) that the 

report planned for May 2023 be 

submitted for the Committee on 30 

August 2023 to allow a final proposal to 

be brought.

Jacqui 

McKenzie/ Paul 

Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.2

Family Wellbeing Fund 

and Fuel Poverty - 

CUS/23/253

On 10 May 2023, Members agreed to instruct the Locality 

Inclusion Manager to bring back a report to Committee 

regarding the review and uptake of the Family Wellbeing 

Fund.

Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.5, 1.8

Initiatives to support 

bringing people out of 

poverty - CUS/23/254

On 10 May 2023, it was agreed that External Advisers 

would bring a report to a future Committee in respect of 

suggestions for initiatives for supporting to bring people out 

of poverty.

Jacqui 

McKenzie, 

External 

Advisers

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1

Visit to Aberdeen Foyer - 

CUS/23/267

To provide an update following the Committee visit to 

Aberdeen Foyer
Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1

30th August 2023

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE  BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                              
[...]
nd report 

back to this Committee at a future date; (2) Instruct the Chief 

Officer – Customer Experience following consultation with the 

Chief Officer – Data and Insights, to review how the Council 

records demographic information of residents, and report back 

to a future Committee with suggestions on how this data can be 

more effectively used to target key demographics with a higher 

risk of experiencing poverty; (3) instruct the Chief Officer – Data 

and Insights to undertake a further survey through City Voice 

on poverty rates in Aberdeen and report back to a future 

Committee; and (4) instruct the Chief Officer – Early 

Intervention and Community Empowerment to report back to 

this Committee on poverty demographics once the most recent 

census data was available.

Jacqui McKenzie

Early Intervention 

and Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1

Equality Outcomes 

Progress Report

To provide an update on the progress achieved at the end 

of Year 3 of Aberdeen City Council’s Equality Outcomes 

for 2021-25. Last reported to Committee on 8 March 2023.

Baldeep 

McGarry

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 2.2

Integrated Children's 

Services Plan - Annual 

Update

The statutory requirement for an integrated plan has 

resulted in the Child Poverty Action Plan being integrated 

into the Children's Services Plan, as reported to Education 

& Children's Services (ECS) committee on 21 March 

2023.  Yearly progress reports will be presented to ECS 

Committee and thereafter for approval by the Community 

Planning Management Board.  Reporting to the Anti-

Poverty and Inequality Committee will therefore align with 

this reporting cycle.

March 2024
Eleanor 

Sheppard
Education/ICFS

Children's and 

Family Services
1.1

P
age 11



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

18

Final LOIP and Locality 

Plans

On 21 June 2023 Members agreed: 5(b) to instruct the 

Chief Officer Early - Intervention and Community 

Empowerment, to liaise with the Chief Officer - Data and 

Insights, and align the Committee business planner with 

key Community Planning Aberdeen deliverables.

The business planner originally had a 

report on anti-poverty strategy due for 

1st November 2023, but the committee 

agreed to align the business planner 

with Community Planning deliverables 

and the refreshed LOIP, which is the 

City-wide anti-poverty strategy and will 

encompass City Council anti-poverty 

actions, will be presented to committee 

on completion in April 2024.

P
age 12



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality 
DATE 30 August 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Six monthly update on the Memorandum of 

Understanding with the Department of Work and 
Pensions 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/251 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 

REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on work agreed through the 
Memorandum of Understanding signed with the Department of Work and 
Pensions. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 On the 13th July 2022 Council agreed to approve the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department of Work and Pensions.  

 

3.2 On the same date Council agreed that update reports for the Memorandum of 
Understanding be submitted on a six-monthly basis to the relevant committee.  

 
3.4 The table at Appendix 1 sets out progress against each aspect of the 

Memorandum of Understanding. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

[...]
ty and Inequality 
DATE 30 August 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Citizen Assemblies  

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/252 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui MacKenzie 
REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To note detailed plans and costs for a Citizens’ Assembly (while noting that 
budget approval would require to be considered by the Finance and Resources 

Committee). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee :- 

 
2.1 Approves the approach to deliver an assembly on poverty and gender inequali ty 

in Aberdeen.  
 

2.2 Report Phase 1 development to committee early in 2024. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Citizen Assemblies papers to committee on 11th January 2023, 

(CUS/23/012) and 8 March 2023 (CUS/23/063) provided background on citizen 
assemblies and models of engagement. 

 

3.2 Work has continued to develop an approach to running an assembly on the 
identified subject of poverty and gender inequality. A project brief has been 

developed, describing the approach with indicative timescales and is at 
Appendix 1. 

 

3.3 A procurement exercise will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 
Procurement Regulations, to secure the services of two organisations to 

support the delivery of the process. While the project specification remains to 
be developed, a draft is at appendix 2. 

   

 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9.3



 
 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Subject to approval, this report will lead to a procurement exercise for services 

which is expected to be below £50,000. A budget up to this level has been 
approved. 

 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report 
 
 
6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report 
 
7. RISK 

 

Category Risks Primary 
Controls/Control 

Actions to achieve  
Target Risk Level  

*Target 
Risk Level 

(L, M or H) 
 


[...]
types of participation processes can inform our work 

on an ongoing basis.  

Key tasks: 

 Contributing to the design of the assembly and its processes  

 Co-ordinating the recruitment of assembly participants 

 Participating in engagement and promotion activity supporting the 

development of the assembly 

 Proving ongoing support for assembly members, prior to, during and after four 

assembly meetings  

 Support the design and delivery of assembly meetings  

We’re looking for partners who:  

 have experience of supporting people to use their voice  

 have experience of creating safe, inclusive environments 

 understand the nature of how poverty and gender inequality affects people’s 

lives 

 are able to work in partnership with a range of public and third sector 

organisations 

 work as a critical friend for the Council and our partners 

 are rooted in our local communities  

The process  

Page 35



 
 

 We will be inviting proposals and quotes for this work by [date to be 

confirmed].  

If you think you would be interested in partnering on this piece of work or have any 

further queries, please get in touch with [to be confirmed] 

 

 

Page 36



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality 
DATE 30 August 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Family Wellbeing Fund and Fuel Poverty Update 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/253 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 
REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.5, 1.8 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 On 10 May 2023, Members agreed to instruct the Locality Inclusion Manager 

to bring back a report to Committee regarding the review and uptake of the 
Family Wellbeing Fund. This includes an update on uptake of insulation 

measures in support of fuel poverty. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Approves the re-allocation of funding option recommended at 3.8.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 At Committee on 10 May 2023, a 
[...]
and Inequality Committee External Advisers 

August 2023 

 

Page 48



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
DATE 30 August 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Aberdeen Foyer Visit 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/267 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 
REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide the Committee with a report following the Committee visit to Aberdeen 

Foyer on 21 June 2023.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Notes the report at Appendix 1 provided by Aberdeen Foyer; and 
 

2.2  Thank all those at Aberdeen Foyer, including the many staff, volunteers and 
participants, who welcomed the Committee and provided an informative and 

interesting afternoon.  
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 On 21st June 2023, the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee visited Aberdeen 

Foyer as part of the programme of visits to key organisations. Information provided 
as part of the visit is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9.6



 

 
6.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no direct environmental implications arising from the recommendation 
in this report. 

 
 
7. RISK 

 

Category Risks Primary Controls/Control 
Actions to achieve  
Target Risk Level  

*Target 
Risk Level 

(L, M or H) 
 

*taking into 
account 

controls/control 

actions 

 

*Does 
Target Risk 

Level Match 
Appetite 

Set? 

Strategic 

Risk 
None None L Yes 

Compliance None None L Yes 
Operational None None L Yes 

Financial None None L Yes 
Reputational None None L Yes 
Environment 

/ Climate 
None None L Yes 

 
 
8.  OUTCOMES 

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2022-2023 
 

 Impact of R
[...]
 in deep 

poverty (40% or below of the median household income) continues to increase 

(estimated at around 460,000 people across Scotland in 2017-20) and the economic 

uncertainty around rents, mortgage payments is driving uncertainty around housing 

(26% increase in homeless presentations in Aberdeen in the last 12 months).  

Geopolitical unrest and potential changes to national and local government make it 

hard to gauge which policies will develop and impact further.  Arrears are increasing 

and little in the way of safety nets.  When every day becomes an all-consuming battle 

to afford essentials and deal with the effects of hardship including negative mental 

wellbeing, threat of eviction and fear around provision for your children, these 

become a barrier to securing employment. Based on our experience being able to 

provide immediate relief can open up further solutions and space to think about 

solutions. Flexible Family Fund and Cash First approach are both Scottish Government 

funding possibilities.  How might the committee support cash first initiatives with 

linked support that offers flexibility and lived experience to drive solutions?  

 

Page 61



 

 
 

To find out more about Aberdeen Foyer please go to www.aberdeenfoyer.com 

and/or follow our social media channels on Instagram, LinkedIn and Facebook.  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 62

http://www.aberdeenfoyer.com/

	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of previous meeting of 21 June 2023
	Minutes

	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.2 Memorandum of Understanding between Aberdeen City Council and the Department of Work and Pensions - CUS/23/251
	9.3 Citizens' Assemblies - CUS/23/252
	9.4 Family Wellbeing Fund and Fuel Poverty - CUS/23/253
	9.5 Initiatives to support bringing people out of poverty - CUS/23/254
	9.6 Report on Visit to Aberdeen Foyer - CUS/23/267



Minutes of the meeting


 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 30 August 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor 

Bouse, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Blake (as substitute for Councillor 
Tissera), Bonsell (as substitute for Councillor Graham), Brooks, Clark, Davidson, 
Greig, Hutchison, Kusznir, Lawrence (as substitute for Councillor Crockett), 

Mennie and Watson. 
 

External Advisers: - Dr John Bone (University of Aberdeen), Sophy Green (Chief 
Executive of Instant Neighbour); Maggie Hepburn (Chief Executive of Aberdeen 
Council of Voluntary Organisations); and Phil Mackie (NHS Grampian)(from 

Article 8). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 
1.  There was no Urgent Business. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2.  There was no Exempt Business. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
3.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Convener advised that he had a connection in relation to all of the 
agenda items as he was a Council appointed representative to Community Food 

Initiatives North East (CFINE) Board, Aberdeen Foyer and Fairer Aberdeen Fund 
Board and was Chair of the Granite City Good Food Steering Group, however, 
having applied the objective test he did not consider that his connections amounted 

to an interest which would prevent him from participating in the discussion on the 
items; 

(ii) to note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to 
agenda items 9.4 (Family Wellbeing Fund and Fuel Poverty) and 9.5 (Initiatives to 
support bringing people out of poverty) as he was founder and Chairman of the 

TLC Charity which was part of the Trussell Trust family of food banks however, 
having applied the objective test he did not consider that his connection amounted 

to an interest which would prevent him from participating in the discussion on the 
items; and 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=8603&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

30 August 2023 
 

 
(iii) to note that Dr John Bone advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 

items 9.4 and 9.5 as he was a Board member of C-FINE, however, having applied 
the objective test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest 
which would prevent him from participating in the discussion on the items. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 JUNE 2023 
 
4.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 June 

2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the comments from the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal) in 
respect of article 4(i) with regard to Integrated Impact Assessments; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

5.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 

 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION BY DR FLORA DOUGLAS - INFANT FOOD INSECURITY 
RESEARCH 
 

6.  The Committee received a video presentation from Professor Flora Douglas -

Research Professor of Public Health at the School of Nursing, Midwifery and 

Paramedic Practice at the Robert Gordon University. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that a longer version of the video presentation would be circulated to 
members; 

(ii) to instruct the Locality Manager to issue a Service Update in respect of the Infant 
Food Security Pilot Improvement Project; 

(iii) to thank Professor Douglas for the presentation; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the content of the video presentation. 
 

 
 
 

 



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

30 August 2023 
 

 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

AND THE DEPARTMENT OF WORK AND PENSIONS - CUS/23/251 
 
7.  The Committee had before it an update report prepared by the Locality Inclusion 

Manager on work agreed through the Memorandum of Understanding signed with the 
Department of Work and Pensions. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 
 
CITIZENS' ASSEMBLIES - CUS/23/252 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Locality Inclusion Manager 

regarding detailed plans and costs for a Citizens’ Assembly - while noting that budget 
approval would require to be considered by the Finance and Resources Committee. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) approve the approach to deliver an assembly on poverty and gender inequality 

in Aberdeen; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
give authority to conduct a procurement exercise, where the estimated Contract 

Value is below £50,000 (supplies/ services). 
 
The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations. 
 

Councillor Kusznir, seconded by Councillor Brooks, moved as an amendment:- 
that the Committee: 
(1) note progress on plans to facilitate Citizens’ Assemblies on Poverty and 

Inequality;  

(2) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment in 

consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, and Chief Officer - Customer 
Experience, to cease further work on Citizens’ Assemblies in light of the 
complexity, cost and risks regarding the effectiveness of Citizens’ Assemblies; 

and  
(3) requests that the Finance and Resources Committee reallocate any funds 

previously committed to Citizens Assemblies to increasing available crisis 
grants. 

 



4 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

30 August 2023 
 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener, Vice Convener and 

Councillors Clark, Davidson, Greig, Hutchison, and Mennie; for the amendment (6) – 
Councillors Blake, Bonsell, Brooks, Kusznir, Lawrence and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 

 
In terms of Standing Order 34.1, Councillor Kusznir indicated that he 
wished to refer this matter to Council for a final decision and he was 

supported by Councillors Blake, Bonsell, Brooks, Lawrence and Watson. 

 

 
FAMILY WELLBEING FUND AND FUEL POVERTY - CUS/23/253 
 

9.  The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Locality Inclusion 

Manager regarding the review and uptake of the Family Wellbeing Fund, which 

included an update on the uptake of insulation measures in support of fuel poverty. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the re-allocation of funding option recommended at 3.8 of 
the report. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 
that the Committee approve the recommendation. 

 
Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Bonsell, moved as an amendment:- that the 

Committee approve the re-allocation of funding option recommended at 3.8, except 
with the reduction of fuel vouchers to £20,000 and allocation of a grant of £27,494 to 
Abernecessities for the provision of winter clothing for families at risk of being unable to 

buy their school age children gloves, hats, winter jackets, socks etc, with a requirement 
to report back on the use of these funds. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener, Vice Convener and 
Councillors Clark, Davidson, Greig, Hutchison and Mennie; for the amendment (6) – 

Councillors Blake, Bonsell, Brooks, Kusznir, Lawrence and Watson.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Locality Manager to issue a Service Update in respect of a 
breakdown of the distribution of funds for the provision of winter clothing for 

families at risk of being unable to buy their school age children appropriate 
winter clothing; and 

(ii) to otherwise adopt the motion. 
 
 

 
 



5 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

30 August 2023 
 

 
INITIATIVES TO SUPPORT BRINGING PEOPLE OUT OF POVERTY - CUS/23/254 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report prepared by the External Advisers and the 

Locality Inclusion Manager in respect of initiatives to support bringing people out of 

poverty. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report. 
 

At this juncture, Councillor Kusznir advised that he had a connection in 
relation to the item as he was a Board Member of Citizens’ Advice 

Aberdeen, however, having applied the objective test he did not consider 
that his connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from 
participating in the discussion on the item. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree that should the bid for the Cash-First Fund be unsuccessful, the 
External Advisers would report back to Committee on the background work 
undertaken and provide Committee with further information for discussion; 

(ii) to instruct the Director of Customer Services, to issue a Service Update advising 
Members of the process for proposing External Advisers to join the Committee; 

(iii) to note the update from the Locality Inclusion Manager that a report would be 
submitted to Council regarding the appointment of an External Adviser following 
a name having been put forward; 

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment, 
in partnership with the External Advisers,  to report back to a future meeting of 

the Committee, no later than summer 2024, on the issues faced by people in 
poverty in relation to accessing advice services and financial services and the 
impact this had:- on the services available in Aberdeen; on the unmet need; and 

specific recommendations for Council services and other organisations to 
address this unmet need; and 

(v) to otherwise note the report from the External Advisers. 
 
 
REPORT ON VISIT TO ABERDEEN FOYER - CUS/23/267 
 

11.  The Committee had before it a report provided by Aberdeen Foyer following the 

Members’ visit on 21 June 2023. 
 

The Locality Inclusion Manager and Team Leader – Employability and Skills, 
responded to the Key Questions and Challenges for the Committee section on pages 

60 and 61 of the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 
(a) note the report at Appendix 1 provided by Aberdeen Foyer; and 



6 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

30 August 2023 
 

 
(b) thank all those at Aberdeen Foyer, including the many staff, volunteers and 

participants, who welcomed the Committee and provided an informative and 
interesting afternoon. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
VALEDICTORY 

 
12.  The Convener paid tribute to Evan Adamson who had recently stood down as 

an External Adviser and noted his valuable contributions during his time on the 
Committee. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note that the Convener would write to Evan Adamson on behalf of the Committee to 

thank him for his contributions during his time as External Adviser. 
- COUNCILLOR CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener. 

 

 


